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produces an article. The workers’ firm 
in this case is PLS. As acknowledged in 
the Court’s Opinion, the relevant 
petitioners in this remand action ‘‘were 
employed by Pittsburgh Logistics 
Systems, Inc. (PLS) and worked on-site 
at LTV’s facilities in Independence, 
Ohio.’’ Slip Op. 2. PLS is a subsidiary 
of Quadrivius. SAR 36. Neither PLS not 
Quadrivius are affiliated with LTV. SAR 
43. The evidence clearly establishes that 
PLS and Quadrivius do not produce, 
directly or through an appropriate 
subdivision, an import-impacted article. 
‘‘Once DOL concludes that the workers’’ 
employer was not a firm that produced 
an import-impacted article, it may 
conclude that the workers are not 
eligible for assistance without further 
analysis.’’ Stanley Smith v. U.S. Sec’y of 
Labor, 20 CIT 201, 204, 967 F.Supp.512, 
515 (1996). Because the petitioners are 
employees of a firm or subdivision that 
does not produce a trade-impacted 
article, they are not eligible for 
certification. 

After reconsideration on remand, I 
affirm the original notice of negative 
determination of eligibility to apply for 
adjustment assistance for the former 
workers of PLS.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 5th day of 
May, 2003. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–12566 Filed 5–19–03; 8:45 am] 
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Potash Corporation of Saskachewan, 
Inc., Information Systems Department, 
North Brook, Illinois; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on April 25, 
2003, in response to a worker petition 
filed on behalf of workers at Potash 
Corporation of Saskatchewan, Inc., 
Information Systems Department, North 
Brook, Illinois, and Aurora, North 
Carolina. 

The petition regarding the 
investigation was not signed by three 
workers employed at each of the 
locations indicated in the petition and 
has therefore been deemed invalid. 
Consequently, the investigation has 
been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 9th day of 
May, 2003. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–12564 Filed 5–19–03; 8:45 am] 
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Royal Hosiery Company, Inc., Granite 
Falls, North Carolina; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on April 7, 
2003 in response to a petition filed by 
a company official on behalf of workers 
at Royal Hosiery Company, Inc., Granite 
Falls, North Carolina. 

The company official has requested 
that the investigation be terminated. 

Consequently, further investigation in 
this case would serve no purpose, and 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC this 1st day of 
May, 2003. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–12571 Filed 5–19–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–51,603] 

Sony Semiconductor San Antonio, 
Texas; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on April 25, 2003, in response 
to a petition filed on behalf of workers 
at Sony Semiconductor, San Antonio, 
Texas. 

The workers who filed the petition 
have requested that the petition be 
withdrawn. Consequently, further 
investigation in this case would serve 
no purpose and the investigation has 
been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 6th day of 
May 2003. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–12572 Filed 5–19–03; 8:45 am] 
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Springs Industries Customer Service 
Center Lancaster, South Carolina; 
Notice of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on May 1, 2003, in response to 
a petition filed on behalf of workers at 
Springs Industries, Customer Service 
Center, Lancaster, South Carolina. 

The petitioners were separated from 
the subject firm more than one year 
prior to the date on the petition. Section 
223 (b) of the Act specifies that no 
certification may apply to any worker 
whose last separation occurred more 
than one year before the date of the 
petition. Consequently, further 
investigation in this case would serve 
no purpose, and the investigation has 
been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 6th day of 
May 2003. 

Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–12574 Filed 5–19–03; 8:45 am] 
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Western Geco, LLC, Houston, Texas; 
Notice of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on March 4, 
2003 in response to a worker petition 
filed on behalf of workers at Western 
Geco, LLC, Houston, Texas. 

The Department issued a negative 
determination applicable to the 
petitioning group of workers on April 9, 
2003 (TA–W–51,251). No new 
information or change in circumstances 
is evident which would result in a 
reversal of the Department’s previous 
determination. Consequently, further 
investigation would serve no purpose, 
and the investigation has been 
terminated.
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